

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. PUC-23-388

INDUSTRIAL ENERGY CONSUMER GROUP,

Appellant

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION, et al.,

Appellees

On Appeal from the Maine Public Utilities Commission

BRIEF OF APPELLEE MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Leslie Raber (ME Bar No. 004736)
Jordan McColman (ME Bar No. 004334)

MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
State House Station 18
Augusta, ME 04333-0018
(207) 287-3831
leslie.raber@maine.gov
jordan.d.mccolman@maine.gov

Attorneys for Maine Public Utilities Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND | 2 |
| A. History of Stranded Costs | 2 |
| B. Policy Costs | 3 |
| C. Net Energy Billing | 5 |
| 1. kWh Credit Program | 6 |
| 2. Tariff Rate Program | 7 |
| D. Commission Docket 2021-00360 | 8 |
| II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND | 10 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 12 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 13 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 15 |
| ARGUMENT | 17 |
| I. THE RATE DESIGN IN THE ORDER COMPLIED WITH MAINE LAW | 17 |
| A. The Restructuring Act does not Apply Because NEB Costs are Policy Costs and not Stranded Costs..... | 17 |
| B. Traditional Rate Design is not Applicable when Allocating Costs that are not Related to the Provision of T&D Service | 18 |
| II. THE COMMISSION’S ORDER WAS NOT ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS AND WAS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD | 20 |
| A. The Commission’s Allocation of NEB Costs was not Arbitrary or Capricious | 20 |
| B. The Commission’s Fixed Charge Decision with Respect to Recovery of NEB Stranded Costs is Consistent with its Decision on Allocation | 21 |

C. The Commission’s Order was Based on Substantial Evidence
in the Record 22

III. APPELLANT’S FEDERAL PREEMPTION ARGUMENT IS NOT
PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT 24

IV. APPELLANT’S APPEAL IS A COLLATERAL ATTACK ON A
PRIOR COMMISSION DECISION 28

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Central Me. Power Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 405 A.2d 153 (Me. 1979) | 13 |
| <i>Central Me. Power Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 2014 ME 56, 90 A.3d 451 | 13 |
| <i>Competitive Energy Servs. LLC v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 2003 ME 12, 818 A.2d 1039 | 13 |
| <i>Conservation Law Foundation v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 2018 ME 120, 192 A.3d 596 | 30 |
| <i>Dickinson v. Me. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 223 A.2d 435, 436 (Me. 1966) | 27 |
| <i>Dunn v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 2006 ME 4, 890 A.2d 269 | 13, 23 |
| <i>Ervey v. Northeastern Log Homes</i> , 638 A.2d 709 (Me. 1994) | 30 |
| <i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope</i> , 320 U.S. 591, 620 (1944) | 26 |
| <i>Friedman v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 2012 ME 90, 48 A.3d 794 | 13 |
| <i>Heath et al. v. Me. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 161 Me. 217, 210 A.2d 701 (1965) | 27 |
| <i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016) | 24, 27 |
| <i>Me. Coalition to Stop Smart Meters v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 2023 ME 8, 288 A.3rd 1195 | 23 |
| <i>Quirion v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 684 A.2d 1294 (Me. 1996) | 30 |
| <i>Sager v. Town of Bowdoinham</i> , 2004 ME 40, 845 A.2d 567 | 13 |

Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations, and Court Rules

| | |
|----------------------------|---------------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 26 |
| 35-A M.R.S. § 103-A | 20 |
| 35-A M.R.S. § 3208 | 3, 4, 15, 17, 30 |
| 35-A M.R.S. § 3209-A | 4, 6, 7 |
| 35-A M.R.S. § 3209-B | 4, 6, 7, 24, 25, 28 |
| 35-A M.R.S. § 3210-C | 4, 5, 26 |
| 35-A M.R.S. § 3210-F | 5, 21 |

35-A M.R.S. § 3210-G 4, 5
 35-A M.R.S. § 3604 4
 65-407 C.M.R. ch. 313, § 3 6, 7-8, 21

Administrative Rulings and Proceedings

Goose River Hydro, Inc., Request for Certification of a Community Based Renewable Energy Project, Docket No. 2013-00216 4
Public Utilities Commission, Amendments to Chapter 313 – Net Energy Billing, Docket No. 2019-00197, Corrected Order Adopting Rule and Statement of Factual and Policy Basis (Nov. 25, 2019) 7-8
Public Utilities Commission, Investigation Into Recovery of Expenses and Disposition of Resources from Long-Term Contracts by Maine’s T&D Utilities, Docket No. 2011-00222, Order (Oct. 26, 2011) 17
Public Utilities Commission, Investigation of Rate Treatment of NEB Program Costs, Docket No. 2021-00360, Order (Mar. 11, 2022) *passim*
Public Utilities Commission, Long-Term Contract Bidding Process, Docket No. 2018-00137 4
Public Utilities Commission, Petition for Good-Cause Exemption Pursuant to 35-A M.R.S. § 3209-A, Docket No. 2022-00365 4
Public Utilities Commission, Request for Proposals for the Sale of Energy or Renewable Energy Credits from Qualifying Renewable Resources Pertaining to Emera Maine and Central Maine Power Company – Tranche 2, Docket No. 2021-00004 4

Secondary Sources

21A Fed. Proc., L. Ed. § 51:221, Collateral Attack on Judgments (Mar. 2024) 29
 Steven Ferrey, *Tightening the Legal ‘Net’: The Constitution’s Supremacy Clause Straddle of the Power Divide*, 10 Mich. J. of Env. & Admin. L. 415, 415-416 (2021) 27
